

No. 10-30982

IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

HENRY LEONARD,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

STATE OF LOUISIANA, on behalf of Department of Public Safety and
Corrections; RICHARD STALDER, individually and in his official capacity as
Secretary of the Department of Public Safety and Corrections; VENETIA
MICHAEL, individually and in her official capacity as Warden of David Wade
Correctional Center; JACKIE HAMIL, individually and in his official capacity as a
corrections officer at David Wade Correctional Center,
Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
Western District of Louisiana

BRIEF OF APPELLEE

KATIE M. SCHWARTZMANN
Legal Director
American Civil Liberties Union
Foundation of Louisiana
P.O. Box 56157
New Orleans, La 70156
PH: (504) 592-8056

NELSON W. CAMERON
Cooperating Attorney
American Civil Liberties Union
Foundation of Louisiana
675 Jordan Street
Shreveport, La 71101
PH: (318) 226-0111

Counsel for Appellee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Certificate of Interested Persons.....	i
Statement Regarding Oral Argument.....	ii
Table of Contents.....	iii
Table of Authorities.....	v
Introduction.....	1
Statement of Facts.....	1
Summary of the Argument.....	6
Standard of Review.....	9
Argument.....	11
I. DEFENDANTS HAVE WAIVED THE RIGHT TO APPEAL THE JUDGMENT FOR LEONARD ON HIS RLUIPA CLAIM.....	11
II. THE REJECTION OF <i>THE FINAL CALL</i> VIOLATES THE RLUIPA.....	13
A. The Rejection of <i>The Final Call</i> is a Substantial Burden on Leonard’s Religious Exercise.....	13
1. Access to <i>The Final Call</i> is a “religious exercise”.....	14
2. The rejection of <i>The Final Call</i> is a “substantial burden”.....	17
B. The Rejection is Not in Furtherance of Defendants’ Interest in Security, or Narrowly Tailored to Achieve that Interest.....	25

III. THE REJECTION OF <i>THE FINAL CALL</i> VIOLATES THE FIRST AMENDMENT.....	30
A. <u>Turner</u> Applies.....	30
1. Defendants cannot raise a new standard on appeal.....	32
2. The jurisprudence easily establishes that <u>Turner</u> is the appropriate test.....	33
B. Under the <u>Turner</u> Standard, Leonard Prevails.....	37
1. There is no rational connection between the rejection of <i>The Final Call</i> and any legitimate penological interest.....	37
i. The Defendants’ policy is not neutral because it calls for the substitution of the philosophy of the individual decision-maker.....	38
ii. The rejection of <i>The Final Call</i> is not “rationally related” to the legitimate government interest in security.....	41
C. The Rejection Policy Leaves Leonard with No Alternative Means of Exercising His Faith.....	45
D. Accommodating Mr. Leonard’s Rights Would Not Adversely Impact the Prison, Guards or Staff.....	47
E. The Rejection Policy Constitutes an Exaggerated Response of Prison Officials.....	48
Conclusion.....	50
Certificate of Service.....	52
Certificate of Compliance.....	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<u>ACLU v Pittsburgh</u> , 586 F. Supp 417 (D.C. PA 1984)	31
<u>Adkins v. Kaspar</u> , 393 F.3d 559 (5th Cir. 2004)	11, 14
<u>Agostini v. Felton</u> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997)	34
<u>American Mini Theatres, Inc. v. Gribbs</u> , 518 F.2d 1014 (6th Cir. 1975).....	31
<u>Armstrong v. Davis</u> , 275 F.3d 849 (9th Cir. 2001), <i>cert. denied</i> 537 U.S. 812 (2002).....	41
<u>Baranowski v. Hart</u> , 486 F.3d 112 (5th Cir. 2007).....	34, 46
<u>Beerheide v. Suthers</u> , 286 F.3d 1179 (10th Cir. 2002).....	42
<u>Borzych v. Frank</u> , 439 F.3d 388 (7th Cir. 2006)	35
<u>Boykin v. Dist. of Columbia</u> , 484 A.2d 560 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	13
<u>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</u> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986)	10
<u>Chaplinsky v. New Hampshire</u> , 315 U.S. 568, 62 S.Ct. 766 (1942)	31
<u>Chriceol v. Phillips</u> , 169 F.3d 313 (5th Cir. 1999)	39
<u>City of Boerne v. Flores</u> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997).....	11
<u>City of Dallas v. Hall</u> , 562 F.3d 712 (5th Cir. 2009).....	33
<u>Clarke v. Stalder</u> , 121 F.3d 222 (5th Cir. 1997).....	45
<u>Cromer v. Carberry</u> , 2010 WL 3431654 at 2 (W.D.Mich. 2010).....	27

Cruz v. Beto, 405 U.S. 319, 92 S.Ct. 1079 (1972).....18

DeHart v. Horn, 227 F.3d 47 (3rd Cir. 2000).....18

DeMoss v. Crain, 2011 WL 893733 at 3 (5th Cir. March 2, 2011)12

Employment Division v. Smith, 494 U.S. 872 (1990)11, 18, 32, 33

F.D.I.C. v. Mijalis, 15 F.3d 1314 (5th Cir. 1994).....33

Flager v. Wilkinson, 241 F.3d 475 (6th Cir. 2001).....35

Freeman v. Tex. Dept. of Criminal Justice, 369 F.3d 854 (5th Cir. 2004).....11, 35

Gillespie v. Washington, 395 A.2d 18 (D.C. Cir. 1978).....12

Hanks v. Trans. Gas Pipe Lines Corp., 953 F.2d 996 (5th Cir. 1992).9

Hillis v. Heineman, 626 F.3d 1014 (9th Cir. 2010).....12

Johnson v. Boyd, 676 F.Supp.2d 800 (E.D.Ark. 2009).....15, 31, 37

Kaemmerling v. Lappin, 553 F.3d 669 (D.C. Cir. 2008)35

Leachman v. Thomas, 229 F.3d 1148 (5th Cir. 2000)36, 39

Littlefield v. Forney Indep. Sch. Dist., 108 F. Supp. 2d 681 (N.D. Tex. 2000).....10

Martinez v. Procnier, 416 U.S. 396 (1974)38

Mayfield v. Texas Dept. of Criminal Justice, 529 F.3d 599 (5th Cir. 2008).....34

McAlister v. Livingston, 348 Fed.Appx. 923 (5th Cir. 2009).....14, 18, 34

Miller-El v. Cockrell, 537 U.S. 322 (2003).....6, 45

Muhammad v. City of New York Dept. of Corrections, 904 F.Supp. 161
 (S.D.N.Y., 1995).....27

Murphy v. Missouri Dep’t of Corrections, 372 F.3d 979 (8th Cir. 2004)...10, 23, 26

Neal v. Lucas, 75 Fed.Appx. 960 (5th Cir. 2003)15

Odneal v. Pierce, 324 Fed.Appx. 297 (5th Cir. 2009).....14

Procunier v. Martinez, 416 U.S. 396 (1974)28

Reed v. Faulkner, 842 F.2d 960 (7th Cir. 1988).....41

Roddy v. Banks, 2005 WL 433404 (8th Cir. 2005)15

Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson/American Exp., Inc., 490 U.S. 477(U.S. 1989) .34

Salaam v. Lockhart, 905 F.2d 1168 (8th Cir. 1990).....35

Satcher v. Univ. of Arkansas at Pine Bluff Bd. Of Trustees, 558 F.3d 731 (8th Cir. 2009)12

Singleton v. Wulff, 428 U.S. 106 (1976)33

Smith v. Allen, 502 F.3d 1255 (11th Cir. 2007).....12

Smith v. Brenoettsy, 158 F.3d 908 (5th Cir. 1998)20

Smith v. Ozmint, 578 F.3d 246 (4th Cir. 2009)35

Sossamon v. Lone Star State of Texas, 560 F.3d 316 (5th Cir. 2009), *cert granted* 130 S.Ct. 3319 (2010).....14, 18, 24, 35

Spratt v. Rhode Island Dep.t of Corrections, 482 F.3d 33 (1st Cir. 2007).....10, 28

Stewart v. Murphy, 174 F.3d 530 (5th Cir. 1999)9

Thomas v. Review Bd. of the Indiana Employment Sec. Div., 450 U.S. 707 (1981)18

Thompson v. Solomon, 995 F.2d 221 (5th Cir. 1993)26, 35

Thornburgh v. Abbott, 490 U.S. 401 (1989)27, 31, 32, 36, 38, 40, 41, 45

Topalian v. Ehrman, 954 F.2d 1125 (5th Cir. 1992)32

Turner v. Safley, 482 U.S. 78 (1987). *passim*

United States v. Seeger, 380 U.S. 163 (1965)18

Walker v. Blackwell, 411 F.2d 23 (5th Cir. 1969)6, 7, 8, 28, 43

Ward v. Walsh, 1 F.3d 873 (9th Cir. 1993)35

Washington v. Klem, 497 F.3d 272 (3rd Cir. 2007)15

Weir v. Nix, 114 F.3d 817 (8th Cir.1997)15

Williams v. Brimeyer, 116 F.3d 351 (8th Cir. 1997)15, 39, 47

Williams v. REP Corp., 302 F.3d 660 (7th Cir. 2002)12

STATUTES

42 U.S.C. 2000cc11, 13, 14

OTHER AUTHORITIES

146 Cong. Rec. S7776 (July 27, 2000)13

RULES

U.S. Ct. of App. 5th Cir. R. 47.5.326

W.D.LA. Loc. R. 56.220
